FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Heingang

FIR No. 009(02)2025

Date and time of FIR: 03/02/2025 at 11

2.

St No.	Acts	Sections	Brief (lescription of offerice
1.	BNS,UA(P) Act. Arms Act & Explosive	308 BNS,17/20 UA(P) Act, 25(1-A) Arms Act and 5 Explosive Substance act	Extortion, Punishment for rising fund, being a member of terrorist gang or organization, Arms Act and Explosive.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 03/02/2025

Date to: 03/02/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 03:37 pm

Time to: 03:37 pm

(b) Information received at PS.

Date: 03/02/2025

Time: 10:55 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 24 /HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 03/02/2025 at 10:55 pm

4. Type of information: written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 3 KM West from PS

Beat No.

- (b) Address : At Mantripukhri Bazar near Thakubari, Imphal East District
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:
- 6. Complainant/Information:
- (a) Name:- Khomdram Inaoba
- (b) Father's Name:- Kh. Gope
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth:-03/01/1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Ni

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Si.No.	ID Type	Address
	Aadhar No. 9677 8358 0664	Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal

(h) Occupation:- Govt. Employee (Assistance Sub-Inspector.)

(i) Address :- Wangkhei Ningthem Pukhri Mapal, IE.



No. 1000		
SI.No. Address Type	Address III	
Present address	Wangkhel Ningthem Pukhri Mapal, It	
(j) Phone Number:-8731059061	EAST DIST	

١.	alls of Known/suspected/unl	Allas	Relative's name	Present address
	Laishram Bulu Singh (27 years)		S/o L. Loken Singh .	Chana Mayai Leikai, Imphal
	Lairenlakpam Thoiba Meltei (27 years)	(PSanajaoba	S/o I Ibotombi Singh	ofPhaknung Awang Leikai, Imphal East,
3.	RK. Nelson Singh (19 years),		S/o RK. Ningthem Singh	Khurai Chingangbam Leikai, Porompat PS
	Buyamayum Zabir Khan (19 years)		S/o Buyamayum Tomba	 Paobitek Mayai Leikai, Wangoi, Imphal West A/p – Mantripukhri Labuk Maning Leikai, Imphal East
5.	Kangujam Jebash Meltei (28 years)		S/o K. Chandrajit Meltei.	Phaknung Mayai Leikai, Imphal East

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information: 9.Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value Rs)	(in
1.	Arms, Ammunition	Aimis, Aimmunition	one 9 mm Pistol marked as 'AUTOMATIC PISTAL MADE IN USA' along with magazine and 11 (eleven) nos. of 9 mm ammunitions		
2.	Explosive	Hand Grenades	Two nos. of Hand Grenades		
3.	Automobile ,	One car (Hyundai Eon)	One car (Hyundai Eon), dark grey in colour, bearing registration no. AS-11LA/4330 bearing Chassis no. MALA251ALGM490392 and ENGINE No. G3HAGM445829, one mobile phone (Nokia TA1423) bearing IMEI no. 35001404057195/5		
4.	Electronic Device	(Nokia TA1423)	1. (Nokia TA1423) bearing IMEI no. 35001404057195/5 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990023771661U		
5.	Electronic Device	mobile phone (OnePlus - CE2)	one mobile phone (OnePlus CE2) bearing IMEI no. 86825061376634 & 86825061376626 along with one Airtel SIM Card bearing no. 89910009221002766192U		

6.	Electronic Device	mobile phone (Narzo 58)	one mobile phone (Narzo 58) bearing IMEI no. 860771051395551/01 &	
		-	860771051395544/01 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no 8991160990021072141U	POLICES
7.	Currency	Rupees	Rs. 5, 700/- (five thousand seven	N ATION
10. Total v 11. Inques	alue of propert	y (in Rs/-) Case No., If any:	Multidica rapeday	T DISTRIC
Sl.No.		UIDB No.		

12. First Information Contents. :- Attached

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or ...
- A regular case has been registered for investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O): Y. Johny. Singh

Rank: Assistance Sub-Inspector.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

- c. Refused investigation due to:
- d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

708/02/2026

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name:- Kh. Pathou Meetei Rank:- Inspector,OC/HNG-PS Heingang Police Station IE Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Station

Imphal East District

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Heingang Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 3rd February, 2025 at about 3:00 p.m. received a information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some active members of the outfit KCP at Mantripukhri Bazar, Imphal East District with an intent to commit prejudicial activities like threatening the general public by way firing and hurling of grenades for extorting money. Acting on the said input, teams of CDO Imphal East Unit and Heingang Police Station led by Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit and Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei, OC-HNG/PS under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a Cl. Ops. to the suspected passersby at Mantripukhri Bazar, Imphal East District.

In that, five suspected persons who came in a car (Hyundai Eon) were detained for verification and spot checking. On verification, the driver of the car identified himself as one; Laishram Bulu Singh (27 years) S/o — L. Loken Singh of Chana Mayai Leikai, Imphal East. The occupant of the car identified themselves as; (i) Lairenlakpam Thoiba Meitei @ Sanajaoba (27 years) S/o L. Ibotombi Singh of Phaknung Awang Leikai, Imphal East, (ii) RK. Nelson Singh (19 years) S/o RK. Ningthem Singh of Khurai Chingangbam Leikai, Porompat PS, (iii) Buyamayum Zabir Khan (19 years) S/o Buyamayum Tomba of Paobitek Mayai Leikai, Wangoi, Imphal West A/p — Mantripukhri Labuk Maning Leikai, Imphal East and (iv) Kangujam Jebash Meitei (28 years) S/o K. Chandrajit Meitei of Phaknung Mayai Leikai, Imphal East.

On checking their belongings, one mobile phone (Nokia) was found and recovered from the possession of the driver of the car Laishram Bulu Singh. One Sling bag containing a sum of Rs. 5, 700/- (five thousand seven hundred rupees) was found and recovered from the possession of the occupant of the car Lairenlakpam Thoiba

Meitei. One 9 mm Pistol loaded with magazine along with 11 rounds and one mobile phone (Narzo 50i) were found and recovered from the possession of RK. Nelson

Singh. Two nos. of Hand Grenades and one mobile phone (OnePlus CE2) was found and recovered from the possession of the occupant of the car (Buyamayum Zabir Khan).

On verification, the detainees stated that they are active members of the outfit KCP- (City Meitei) group and presently working under the command of one Mr. Malem of KCP (City Meitei) group. They further stated that they were indulged in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices, etc. and directly involved in the threatening of general public by way of firing and hurling of hand grenades so the general public might be fear and give them the extortion money which they had made.

The detainees stated that, today, on the advice of the said Mr. Malem of KCP (City Meitei) group, they came to Mantripukhri bazar and extorted a sum of Rs. 5, 700/- (five thousand seven hundred rupees) from a mobile phone shop. They detainees further revealed that, they are further planning to extort money from various shopkeepers, govt. employees, contractors, businessman etc. for raising their party fund. So, the detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri bazar near Thakur Bari at 3:37 p.m. by observing due formalities.

One car (Hyundai Eon), dark grey in colour, bearing registration no. AS-11LA/4330 bearing Chassis no. MALA251ALGM490392 and ENGINE No. G3HAGM445829, one mobile phone (Nokia TA1423) bearing IMEI no. 35001404057195/5 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990023771661U were seized from the possession of the arrestee (Lasihram Bulu Singh) at 3:45 p.m. by observing due formalities from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri bazar near Thakur Bari.

One Sling bag containing a sum of Rs. 5, 700/- (five thousand seven hundred rupees) was seized from the possession of the arrestee Lairenlakpam Thoiba Meitei at 3: 58 p.m. by observing due formalities from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri bazaar near Thakur Bari. From the possession of the arrestee RK. Nelson Singh, one 9 mm Pistol marked as 'AUTOMATIC PISTAL MADE IN USA' along with magazine and 11 (eleven) nos. of 9 mm ammunitions and one mobile phone (Narzo 58) bearing IMEI no. 860771051395551/01 & 860771051395544/01 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990021072141U were seized at 4:10 p.m. from the spot i.e. Mantripukhri bazar near Thakur Bari by observing due formalities.